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From the LLR ICB Corporate Governance Team
Our Ref: FOI27052025N
27 May 2025

 


Dear Requester,

Freedom of Information Request 

[bookmark: _MailAutoSig]Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I would like to request the following information regarding bowel and bladder care for children and young people (under 18) within your ICB area:

1. Does your ICB currently commission a dedicated community bowel and bladder (continence) service for children and young people? 

Response: Yes, LLR ICB commission a continence service for Children and Young People (CYP).

If yes, please provide:

1. The name of the service and which Trust or provider is commissioned to provide this service . The age range covered . Whether the service includes Tier 1, Tier 2 and Tier 3 continence care . The date the service was first commissioned . The referral pathway for children to access any continence services

Response: The continence service for Children and Young People (CYP) is provided by Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT). LLR ICB commission a Tier 2 Continence Service for children 4 to 19 years with bladder or bowel dysfunction or both, including CYP with additional needs who require help and support beyond the scope of Tier 1 service.

The Service was commissioned by Leicester, Leicestershire, and Rutland ICB in December 2023.

Referral pathway for children to access any continence services:

· Tier 1 – Healthy together – Leicester City - 4– 19 years - School Nurses, GP, Health visitors

· Tier 1 – Healthy Together - Leicestershire and Rutland - 0 -11 yrs – School Nurses via school

                                      The Healthy Together Helpline can be reached by calling 0300 300 3001.

· Tier 1 – Healthy Together – Leicestershire & Rutland - 11-19 yrs – Digital Healthy Bladder Healthy Bowel Parent Information Session – https://guidance.leicspart.nhs.uk – Self referral or via GP
                                       
· Tier 2 – Leicester City – 0 – 19 years - Referral via school nurses, GP – must have completed a clinical assessment

· Tier 2 – Leicestershire & Rutland 0 – 11 years – Referral via School Nurses must have completed Clinical assessment in Tier 1

· Tier 2 – Leicestershire & Rutland 11-19 years – Self referral, must have completed Digital Healthy Bladder Healthy Bowel Parent Information Session https://guidance.leicspart.nhs.uk

· Tier 3 – Leicester, Leicestershire, and Rutland - 5 – 19 years – community locations, hospital inpatients – referrals via GP/Tier 2 continence service

If no:

. Are there any plans to commission such a service?
. How are children with continence needs currently supported in your ICB area?

Response: Not applicable. 

3.  Does your ICB collect or hold data on children presenting with bowel and bladder issues (e.g. constipation, urinary retention, faecal incontinence) in A&E or primary care settings?

Response: No, LLR ICB does not collect or hold data on children presenting with bowel and bladder issues in Accident and Emergency (A&E) or primary care settings.

If so:
. How is this data coded and classified?

Response: Not applicable. 

4. Are children who present to A&E with abdominal pain or constipation routinely referred to a community continence service? If so, which service?

Response: LLR ICB do not hold this level of information. Please be advised to redirect your request to our A&E provider, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) at foi@uhl-tr.nhs.uk 
 
5. Does your ICB hold data on the number of children accessing continence support services in the past three years (e.g. referrals, community appointments, home care)? If so, please provide figures.

Response: LLR ICB do not hold this level of information. Please be advised to redirect your request to the LPT FOI team at lpt.foi@nhs.net  

6. Has your ICB carried out a local needs assessment or gap analysis relating to children’s continence care in the past five years? If yes, please provide a copy or summary.

Response: LLR ICB has not carried out a local needs assessment or gap analysis relating to children’s continence care in the past 5 years. 

Corporate Governance Team 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care Board (ICB)
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